MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

NINTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY NINE.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

Portland:

DAY & FRASER.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1829.



the minth sunge, and tunage arrival at the object to and west of the monument, according to Joseph Verris plus, as sas , and 'simoVi duest

Resolve for the benefit of the Maine Wesleyan Seminary. 11 115 tomaships were affected measured, according to a plan made by

Approved February 20, 1829:01 to the State of Maide, by the complisioners under the Act now

RESOLVED, That there be, and hereby is granted to the Maine Wesleyan Seminary, the sum of six hundred dollars, to be paid out of the Treasury of the State, in two equal annual payments, the first payment to be made on the first day of April next.

are commined in the fit with to waich this is shiringers. The sided. That a benever there shall have been raised, by the said

of the lands herefollow and herein appropriated for erecting Paper the finildings, the sum of 27th of Act of Collars, the authority of said found the death of the tegund to any of said lamb re-

Resolve relating to fortifications on the Penobscot River and Bay. ous and assess as the second of the first the second of the second

vine bold an amazagini a zapror Approved February 27, 1829; in

RESOLVED, That the Senators in Congress from this State be instructed, and the Representatives requested to use their influence to obtain an appropriation for the purpose of erecting and repairing, as soon as may be, fortifications on the Penobscot Bay and River, sufficient for the protection thereof; -and that the Governor be requested to communicate this Resolve to the Senators and Representatives in such manner as he may think proper. The Committee on Literature and Literally Bestitutions, (c

whom was referred the polition of the Mains Westerney

CHAP 28 s ranion as the name of the partitions of the partitions of the partition of the pa The former, bering the ab**nder. Island.** and the difference of the other as

the last session of the Legislature, your committee have turned means of all assists to assume of TApproved February 27, 1829. all

ed, the matter laught, the resulations of the institution, combin-RESOLVED, That the Governor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians, the principal Chiefs and a majority of said Tribe, under the advice of their Agent, be, and hereby are authorized to sell a certain Island in Penobscot River, called Smith's island, situated above and near Old town falls, so called, and containing about one acre and a half of land, to Nathan Winslow. And the deed of the Governor and principal chiefs of said tribe of Indians conveying said Island to said Winslow, when approved and countersigned by the Land Agent of this State, shall be considered and held as evidence of a good title to the fee of said

Island in all Judicial Courts within and for this State. And the consideration money for the purchase of said Island shall be paid to the Indian Agent, to be appropriated to the suse of said Indians, as the Governor and Council shall direct?

CHAP. 29. A STATE OF ASSISTA

Resolve in favor of George Littlefield, and proceedings

Approved February 28, 1829.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to George Littlefield, fifty dollars, as a compensation for the loss of a horse, sustained by him, while on milthe second of the second secon itary duty.

MESSAGES OF THE GOVERNOR. In the other ways

To the Senate and House of Representatives: Manual of the senate and House of Representatives

I herewith transmit a plan of the line between Maine and New Hampshire, as determined by the Commissioners, who have recently acted upon that subject. The continue of the ansa content

ENOCH LINCOLN.

Particles Mary Largest Born Land

Council Chamber, Portland, Jan. 13, 1829.

To the Senate and House of Representatives : The Berlin of Available

Since my last communication in relation to the boundary line between this State and New Hampshire, I have received the accompanying document, which is transmitted for the consideration of the Legislature. ENOCH LINCOLN m verification dissolved to the least to the

Council Chamber, Portland, Feb. 9, 1829.

Note.—The document above referred to was the remonstrance of John Robie and others.

We, William King and Rufus McIntire, Commissioners, appointed on the part of the State of Maine, and Ichabod Bartlett: and John W. Weeks, Commissioners, appointed on the part of New Hampshire, to ascertain, survey and mark the line between the States of New Hampshire and Maine, and to erect suitable monuments to designate it as the true boundary line of said States, have surveyed said line, marked the same, and erected monuments to designate it as the true boundary line of said States in the manner herein set forth,